RESEARCH ARTICLE
A Validation Study of a Smartphone-Based
Finger Tapping Application for Quantitative
Assessment of Bradykinesia in Parkinson’s
Disease
Chae Young Lee1, Seong Jun Kang2, Sang-Kyoon Hong3, Hyeo-Il Ma1☯*, Unjoo Lee2☯*,
Yun Joong Kim1,3,4☯*
1 Department of Neurology, Hallym University Sacred Heart hospital, Hallym University College of Medicine,

1256:359–74. doi: 10.1007/978-1-4939-2172-0_24 PMID: 25626551
5. Ellis RJ, Ng YS, Zhu S, Tan DM, Anderson B, Schlaug G, et al. A Validated Smartphone-Based Assess-
ment of Gait and Gait Variability in Parkinson's Disease. PLoS One. 2015; 10:e0141694. doi: 10.1371/
journal.pone.0141694 PMID: 26517720
6. LeMoyne R, Mastroianni T. Use of smartphones and portable media devices for quantifying human
movement characteristics of gait, tendon reflex response, and Parkinson's disease hand tremor. Meth-
ods Mol Biol. 2015; 1256:335–58. doi: 10.1007/978-1-4939-2172-0_23 PMID: 25626550
7. Palmerini L, Mellone S, Rocchi L, Chiari L. Dimensionality reduction for the quantitative evaluation of a
smartphone-based Timed Up and Go test. Conf Proc IEEE Eng Med Biol Soc. 2011; 2011:7179–82.
doi: 10.1109/IEMBS.2011.6091814 PMID: 22255994
8. Pan D, Dhall R, Lieberman A, Petitti DB. A mobile cloud-based Parkinson's disease assessment sys-
tem for home-based monitoring. JMIR Mhealth Uhealth. 2015; 3:e29. doi: 10.2196/mhealth.3956
PMID: 25830687
9. Printy BP, Renken LM, Herrmann JP, Lee I, Johnson B, Knight E, et al. Smartphone application for clas-
sification of motor impairment severity in Parkinson's disease. Conf Proc IEEE Eng Med Biol Soc.
2014; 2014:2686–9. doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2014.6944176 PMID: 25570544
10. Raknim P, Lan KC. Gait Monitoring for Early Neurological Disorder Detection Using Sensors in a Smart-
phone: Validation and a Case Study of Parkinsonism. Telemed J E Health. 2015.
11. Kostikis N, Hristu-Varsakelis D, Arnaoutoglou M, Kotsavasiloglou C. A Smartphone-Based Tool for
Assessing Parkinsonian Hand Tremor. IEEE J Biomed Health Inform. 2015; 19:1835–42. doi: 10.1109/
JBHI.2015.2471093 PMID: 26302523
12. Dai H, Lin H, Lueth TC. Quantitative assessment of parkinsonian bradykinesia based on an inertial
measurement unit. Biomed Eng Online. 2015; 14:68. doi: 10.1186/s12938-015-0067-8 PMID:
26164814
13. Dai H, Zhang P, Lueth TC. Quantitative Assessment of Parkinsonian Tremor Based on an Inertial Mea-
surement Unit. Sensors (Basel). 2015; 15:25055–71.
14. Heldman DA, Filipkowski DE, Riley DE, Whitney CM, Walter BL, Gunzler SA, et al. Automated motion
sensor quantification of gait and lower extremity bradykinesia. Conf Proc IEEE Eng Med Biol Soc.
2012; 2012:1956–9. doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2012.6346338 PMID: 23366299
15. Kim JW, Lee JH, Kwon Y, Kim CS, EomGM, Koh SB, et al. Quantification of bradykinesia during clinical
finger taps using a gyrosensor in patients with Parkinson's disease. Med Biol Eng Comput. 2011;
49:365–71. doi: 10.1007/s11517-010-0697-8 PMID: 21052856
Finger Tapping Application in Parkinson’s Disease

16. Patel S, Chen BR, Mancinelli C, Paganoni S, Shih L, Welsh M, et al. Longitudinal monitoring of patients
with Parkinson's disease via wearable sensor technology in the home setting. Conf Proc IEEE Eng
Med Biol Soc. 2011; 2011:1552–5. doi: 10.1109/IEMBS.2011.6090452 PMID: 22254617
17. Roy SH, Cole BT, Gilmore LD, De Luca CJ, Nawab SH. Resolving signal complexities for ambulatory
monitoring of motor function in Parkinson's disease. Conf Proc IEEE Eng Med Biol Soc. 2011;
2011:4836–9. doi: 10.1109/IEMBS.2011.6091198 PMID: 22255421
18. Salarian A, Russmann H, Wider C, Burkhard PR, Vingerhoets FJ, Aminian K. Quantification of tremor
and bradykinesia in Parkinson's disease using a novel ambulatory monitoring system. IEEE Trans
Biomed Eng. 2007; 54:313–22. PMID: 17278588
19. Takac B, Catala A, Rodriguez Martin D, van der Aa N, ChenW, Rauterberg M. Position and orientation
tracking in a ubiquitous monitoring system for Parkinson disease patients with freezing of gait symptom.
JMIR Mhealth Uhealth. 2013; 1:e14. doi: 10.2196/mhealth.2539 PMID: 25098265
20. Wagner R, Ganz A. PAGAS: Portable and Accurate Gait Analysis System. Conf Proc IEEE Eng Med
Biol Soc. 2012; 2012:280–3. doi: 10.1109/EMBC.2012.6345924 PMID: 23365885
21. Zwartjes DG, Heida T, van Vugt JP, Geelen JA, Veltink PH. Ambulatory monitoring of activities and
motor symptoms in Parkinson's disease. IEEE Trans Biomed Eng. 2010; 57.
22. Roy SH, Cole BT, Gilmore LD, De Luca CJ, Thomas CA, Saint-Hilaire MM, et al. High-resolution track-
ing of motor disorders in Parkinson's disease during unconstrained activity. Mov Disord. 2013;